Applying the Cornilliac principles to reflect the Claimant’s (i) physical trauma; (ii) 

chronic, medically diagnosed Major Depressive Disorder; (iii) emotional deprivation of 

her firstborn, and the need to position the award within Bahamian social and 

expectations, the Court awards a global sum of $150,000.00 (One Hundred and Fifty 

Thousand Dollars). 

Aggravated Damages 

[48]. The Claimant has claimed aggravated damages. Aggravated damages are 

compensatory, not punitive. They are awarded where the manner in which the defendant 

committed the wrong or the defendant's conduct thereafter caused the Claimant to suffer

[...]

Stoopack in the 

amount of $7,000.00 (Seven Thousand Dollars).  

[55]. Having regard to the complexity of the issues, the volume of expert material reviewed, 

and the procedural history of the matter, the Court fixes the Claimant’s costs for the 

assessment at $25,000.00 (Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars), inclusive of the said expert 

fee. This award is limited to the assessment proceedings; all prior costs of the action 

remain payable by the Defendants, to be taxed if not agreed. 

CONCLUSION  

[56]. IT IS ORDERED THAT: 

(1) Judgment is entered for the Claimant against the Defendants, jointly and